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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To, 
Members of Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of Allygram Systems 

and Technologies Private Limited (“the Company”), which comprise the 
Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2025, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including 

Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the 
Statement of Cash Flow for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 

statements, including a summary of material accounting policies and other 
explanatory information(hereinafter referred to as “Financial Statements”). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 
explanations given to us, the aforesaid Financial Statements give the information 

required by the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) in the manner so required and 

give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2025, 
and its profit including other comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its 
cash flows for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of the Financial Statements in accordance with the 
Standards on Auditing (SAs) as specified under section 143(10) of Act. Our 
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by 

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“ICAI”) together with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements under the 

provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other 

ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code 
of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the Financial Statements. 

Information other than Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report 

thereon 

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The 
other information comprises the director’s report included in the annual report but 
does not include the Financial Statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The 

above information is expected to be made available to us after the date of this 
auditor’s report. 

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other information and 
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In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to 
read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 
the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise 
appears to be materially misstated. 

When we read the above information, if we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those 
charged with governance. 

Management Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 
134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these Financial Statements 
that give a true and fair view of financial position, financial performance including 
other comprehensive income, cash flows & statement of changes in equity of the 
Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in 
India. 

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the 

Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; 
selection and application of appropriate implementation and maintenance of 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal 
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and 
presentation of the Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s 

financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial 
Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial 
Statements. 

Continuation sheet...
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As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial 
Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
res}llting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

o Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. 

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by 
management. 

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 

material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 

significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to 

draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 

date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause 

the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial 

Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements 

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves 
fair presentation. 

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Financial Statements that 
individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a 

reasonably knowledgeable user of the Financial Statements may be influenced. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 

our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have 
complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably 
be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements e ntdnls 

._As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (“the Order”), 
1ssu§d by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of 
section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in the “Annexure A” a 
statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to 
the extent applicable. 

As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that: 
a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to 

the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our 
audit; 

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept 
by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books; 

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other 
Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Change in Equity and the 
Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with 
the books of account; 

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Financial Statements comply with the Indian 
Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder; 

€) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 
31st March, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the 

directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2025 from being appointed as a 
director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act; 

f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with 

reference to Financial Statements of the Company and the operating 

effectiveness of such controls, in our opinion and according to the 
information and explanation given to us, the same is not applicable to the 

Company; 

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in 
accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as 

amended: 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 

explanations given to us, the remuneration paid or provided by the 

Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the 

provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act. 

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in 

accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 

2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 
explanations given to us and as presented by the management 

(i) The Company does not have any pending litigations as at 31st March 
2025 which would impact its financial position. 

Continuation sheet...



CHATURVEDI [ SHAH 
Chartered Accountants 

(ii) The Company has long term contracts as at 31s March 2025 for 
which there were no material foreseeable losses. There are no long 
term derivative contracts. 

(iii)  There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the 
Investor Education and protection fund by the Company. 

(i)  (a) Management has represented to us that, to the best of its 
knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the notes to the Financial 
Statements no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested 
(either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other 
sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other 
persons or entities, including foreign entities (“Intermediaries”), 
with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, 
that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or 
invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner 
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (“Ultimate 
Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on 
behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; 

(b) Management has represented to us that, to the best of its 
knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the notes to the Financial 

Statements no funds have been received by the Company from any 
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (“Funding 
Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or 
otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, 

lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner 
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (“Ultimate 

Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on 
behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries 

(c) Based on our audit procedure conducted that are considered 
reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has 
come to our attention that cause us to believe that the 
representation given by the management under paragraph (2) (h) 
(iv) (a) & (b) contain any material misstatement. 

(v) The interim dividend declared and paid during the year, by the 
Company, is in compliance with section 123 of the Act. 
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(vi) Based on our examination, which included test checks, the 
company has used accounting software for maintaining its books 
of account that has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) 
facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all the 
relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the 
course of our audit we did not come across any instance of audit 
trail feature being tampered with. Additionally, the company has 
preserved the audit trail as per the statutory requirements for 
record retention. 

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm’s Registration No.101720W/W 100355 

e 
Rupesh Shah 
Partner 
Membership No.:-117964 

UDIN : 25117964BMOOSX9957 

Place: Mumbai 

Dated: 30t April, 2025 
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“ANNEXURE - A” TO INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading “Report on Other Legal and 
Regulatory Requirements” of our report of even date on the Financial 
Statements to the members of Allygram Systems and Technologies Private 
Limited for the year ended 31st March, 2025) 

i.  In respect of its Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets: 
a. i) The Company has maintained proper records showing full 

particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, 
Plant and Equipments on the basis of available information. 

i) The Company has maintained proper records showing full 
particulars of Intangible Assets on the basis of available information. 

b. As explained to us, Property, Plant and Equipment have been 
physically verified by the management during the year. No material 
discrepancies were noticed on such physical verification as 
compared with the available records. 

c. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the 

basis of our examination, the Company does not own any immovable 

properties. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(i)(c) of the Order are 

not applicable to the Company. 

d. According to information and explanations given to us and books of 

account and records examined by us, Company has not revalued its 

Property, Plant and Equipment or intangible assets or both during 

the year. 

e. According to information & explanations and representation given to 

us by the management, no proceedings have been initiated or are 

pending against the Company for holding any benami property under 

the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 and rules made 

thereunder. 

ii. a. The company is in the business of rendering services and, 

consequently, does not hold any inventory. Therefore, the provisions 

of Clause 3(ii)(a) of the Order are not applicable to the Company. 

b. During the year, the Company has not been sanctioned working 

capital limits in excess of five crore rupees, in aggregate, from banks 

and financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets. 

Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(ii)(b) of the Order are not 

applicable to the Company. 
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ili.  With respect to investments made in or any guarantee or security 
provided or any loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or 
unsecured, granted during the year by the Company to Companies, 
firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties: 

As per the information and explanations given to us and books of 
account and records examined by us, during the year Company has not 
made any investments, not provided any guarantee or security or has 
not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to Companies, 
firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other entities. Therefore, the 
provisions of clause (iii) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable to 
the Company. 

iv.  In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given 
to us, the Company has not granted any loans, made investments or 
provided any guarantee or securities Therefore, the provisions of clause 
(iv) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable to the Company. 

v.  According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company 

has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be 
deposits within the meaning of provisions of sections 73 to 76 or any 

other relevant provisions of the Act and the rules framed there under. 

Therefore, the provisions of clause (v) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not 

applicable to the Company. 

vi.  To the best of our knowledge and explanations given to us, the Central 

Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under 

sub section (1) of section 148 of the Act in respect of the activities 

undertaken by the Company. Therefore, the provisions of clause (vi) of 

paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable to the Company. 

vii.  In respect of Statutory dues: 

a. According to the records of the Company examined by us, undisputed 
statutory dues including Goods and Service tax, provident fund, 
employees’ state insurance, income tax, duty of customs, cess and any 

other material statutory dues have been generally regularly deposited 
with appropriate authorities. According to the information and 
explanations given to us, there were no undisputed amounts payable in 
respect of the aforesaid dues, which were outstanding as 31st March, 

2025 for a period of more than six months from the date they became 
payable. 

b. According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no 

statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) which have not been 

deposited with the appropriate authority on account of any dispute. 

Continuation sheet...



CHATURVEDI [ SHAH 
Chartered Accountants 

viii.  According to the information and explanations given to us and 
representation given to us by the management, there were no 
transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that were 
surrendered or disclosed as income in the tax assessments under the 
Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961) during the year. 

ix. a. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given 
to us and books of account and records examined by us, the Company 
did not have any loans or other borrowings from any lender during the 
year. Therefore, the provisions of clause(ix)(a) of paragraph 3 of the 
Order are not applicable to the Company. 

b. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given 
to us, the Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank 
or financial institution or government or any government authority. 

c. According to the information and explanations given to us and books of 
account and records examined by us, the Company has not obtained 
any term loan during the year. Therefore, the provisions of clause 
3(ix)(c) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable to the Company. 

d. According to the information and explanations given to us, and the 

procedures performed by us, and on an overall examination of the 

Financial Statements of the Company, we report that, prima facie, no 
funds raised on short term basis have been used during the year for 
long-term purposes by the Company. 

e. According to the information and explanations given to us and 
procedures performed by us, we report that the Company does not have 
any subsidiaries, or joint ventures or associate companies during the 
year and therefore, the provisions of clause 3(ix) (e) of paragraph 3 of 

the Order are not applicable to the Company. 

f.  According to the information and explanations given to us and 
procedure performed by us, we report that the Company does not have 

any subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies during the year 
and therefore, the provisions of clause 3(ix) (f) of paragraph 3 of the 
Order are not applicable to the Company. 

X. a. The Company has not raised money by way of initial public offer or 

further public offer (including debt instruments) and therefore, the 

provisions of clause (x)(a) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable 

to the Company. 

b. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given 
to us and on the basis of our audit procedures, the Company has not 
made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or 
convertible debentures (fully, partially or optionally convertible) during 
the year. Therefore, the provisions of clause (x) (b) of paragraph 3 of the 
Order are not applicable to the Company. 
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xi. a. Based on the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting 
the true and fair view of the Financial Statements and as per 
information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company or 
on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year. 

b. According to the information and explanations given to us, No report 
under sub-section 12 of section 143 of the Act has been filed by 
auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during 
the year and upto the date of this report. 

C. As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower 
complaints received by the Company during the year. 

xii.  In our opinion, Company is not a nidhi company. Therefore, the provisions 
of clause (xii) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable to the 
Company. 

xiii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to 
us, all transactions with related parties are in compliance with sections 177 
and 188 of the Act, as applicable and their details have been disclosed in 

the Financial Statements etc., as required by the applicable accounting 
standards. 

xiv. a. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given 

to us, the Company has an internal audit system commensurate with 

the size and nature of its business. 

b. We have considered the internal audit reports of the Company issued 

till date, for the year under audit. 

xv. According to the information and explanations provided by the 

management, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transaction 

with directors or persons connected with him as referred to in section 192 

of the Act. 

xvi. a. To the best of our knowledge and as explained, the Company is 

not required to be registered under section 45-1A of the Reserve Bank 

of India Act, 1934. 

b. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations 
provided to us and on the basis of our audit procedures, the Company 
has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance 
activities during the year as per the Reserve bank of India Act 1934. 

c. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations 

provided to us, the Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as 

defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India. 

d. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations 
provided to us, the Group does not have any Core Investment Company 
(CIC). 

xvii.  In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations provided 

to us, Company has not incurred any cash losses in the financial year and 

in the immediately preceding financial year. 
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xviii.  There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year. 
Therefore, provisions of clause (xvili) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not 
applicable to the Company. 

Xix.  According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis 
of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial 
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying 
the Financial Statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and 
management plans and based on our examination of the evidence 
supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which 
causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of 
the audit report that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities 
existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a 
period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this 
is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further 
state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit 
report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all 
liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet 
date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due. 

xx.  With respect to CSR contribution under section 135 of the Act: 

a. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the 
basis of our audit procedures, the Company has fully spent the required 
amount towards CSR and there is no unspent amount for the year that 
were required to be transferred to a Fund specified in Schedule VII in 
compliance with second proviso to sub-section (5) of section 135 of the 
Act. 

b. According to the information and explanations given to us, the company 
does not have any ongoing projects and therefore, the provisions of 
clause (xx) (b) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable to the 

Company. 

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Reg. No. 101720W/W100355 

ad 
Rupesh Shah 
Partner 
Membership No.:-117964 

UDIN : 25117964BMOOSX9957 

Place: Mumbai 

Dated: 30* April 2025 
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‘Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Balance Sheet 25 at 31-March-2025 

(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Particulars Notes 51-March-2025 31-March-2024 
ASSETS 
(1) Non-Current Assets 

(2) Property. Plant and Equipment 4 71 30020 
(b) intangible Assets 5 11.48 125 
(c) Financial Assets 

(i) Other Financial Assets 6 - 5164 
(d) Non- Current Tax Assets (Net) 13 - 119 
(e) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 13 67845 635.60 
{f) Other Non-Current Assets 7 67.37 6253 
Total Non-Current Assets 93041 1,052.41 

(2) Current Assets 
{a) Financial Assets 

i) Trade Receivables 
(2) Silled 8 58493 126279 
(b) Unbilled 8 427.06 75311 

(i) Cash and Cash Equivalents ] 95.21 87.38 
Bank Balance Other Than (ii) Above 10 1,370.65 91380 

(iv) Other Financial Assets 1 3205 75.03 
(b) Other Current Assets 12 21391 186.45 
Total Current Assets 2,723.81 3,278.56 
Total ASSETS 365422 433097 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 

(2) Equity Stiare Capital 1 1,560.00 1,560.00 
(b) Other Equity 15 154321 221168 
Total Equity 310321 3,77168 

(1) Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Lia 

(i) Lease Liabilities 16 4305 169.74 
(b) Provisions i7 12117 N 85.47 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 16422 255.21 

(2) Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

i) Lease Liabilities 16 127.28 1140 
Trade Payables 18 

(&} Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and 4552 P 
Small Enterprises; 
(8) Total outstanding dues of Creditors other than asss 1087 
Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 
(i} Other Financial Liabilities 19 107.38 12522 

(b) Other Current Liabilities 20 5314 35.60 
(¢) Provisions 21 19.18 1057 
(d) Current tax liabilities (net) 13 27.14 - 
Total Current Liabilities 386.79 304.08 
Total Lizbilities 551.01 559.29 

Total EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,654.22 4,330.97 

Material Accounting Policies i 
Notes to the Financial Statements A0 

In terms of our report of even date 
For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP. For and on behalf of the board of directors of 
Chartered Accountants Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Firm Registeration Number : 101720W/W100355 

Rupesh Shah 
Partner 
Membership No. : 117964 

Prashant Kamat 
Director 
DIN: 07212749 

Place : Mumbai 
Date : 20-Apr-2025 

Samir Sabharwal 
Chief financial officer 

Place : Nagpur 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 

& 
1 Pawar 

Director 
DIN: 07440832 

Place : Pune 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 

Paoja Karande 
Company Secretary 
Membership No. : AS4401 

Place : Nagpur 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31-March-2025 

(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Particulars Notes 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

8 Revenue From Operations 22 4,272.86 4,272.18 n Other Income 2 142,65 155.73 . Total income (1 + 1) 4,015.51 4,427.91 
w. Expenses 

Project and Other Operating Expenses 2 3574 59.84 
Employee Benefits Expense 25 1,838.81 1,661.18 
Finance Costs 2 27.10 25.89 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 27 129.15 13332 
Other Expenses 28 596.42 55371 
Total Expenses (V) 2,627.22 2,433.98 

v. Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (IIl-IV) 1,788.29 1,993.97 

vi. Exceptional items - - 
i Profit Before Tax (V4V} 1,788.29 199397 

v, Tax Expense 13 
(1) Current Tax 31292 34938 
(2) Income Tax for earlier Years (0.88) 925 
(3) Deferred Tax (41.80)| (53.92) 

L3 Profit for the vear (Vi - VIll) 151805 1,689.26 
X Other Comprehensive Income 

A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss : 
Re-measurement (loss)/gain of post employment benefit (3.11) (1.24) 
plans 

{ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to| 091 036 
profit or loss 

8. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 
Net (loss)/gain on cash flow hedging recongized during the (0.45) 5.10 
year 

(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit 013 (1.49) 
orloss 

Total Other Comprehensive Income (2552) 273 

1. Total Comprehensive Income for the vear (IX+X) 151553 1,692.00 
Earnings per Equity Share (face value of Rs.10/- each) 31 
Basic (in Rs.) 9.23 108 
Diluted (in Rs.) 9.73 10.83 

Material Accounting Policies 1t03 
Notes to the Financial Statements. 4to40 

In terms of our report of even date 
For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP. For and on behalf of the board of directors of 
Chartered Accountants Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Firm Registeration Number : 101720W/W100355 

s Rasgt Pt 67 
Rupesh Shah Prashant Kamat Vishal Pawar 
Partner Director Director 
Membership No. : 1179 DIN: 07212749 DIN: 07440832 

Place : Mumbai Place : Pune Place : Pune 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 Datg : ZD-Apr-:j}V Date : 30-Apr-2025 

imir Sabharwal Pooja Karande 
Chief financial officer Company Secretary 

Membership No. : A54401 

Place : Nagpur Place : Nagpur 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 Date : 30-Apr-2025



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31-March-2025 
(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit before tax as per Statement of Profit & Loss 1,788.29 1,993.97 
|Adjustments for : 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 129.15 13332 
Interest income (72.18) (92.82) 
Finance costs 27.10 2589 
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) (9.47) (14.03) 
Liabilities written back (Net) (1.90) (7.39) 

(Operating Profit before working capital changes: 1,860.99 2,03858 
Adjustment for: 
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables 697.03 (1,083.87) 
Decrease/(Increase) in unbilled receivables 326.05 (183.41) 
Increase in trade and other payables 7417 4261 

Cash generated from operations 2,958.24 813.87 
Income taxes paid (net) (288.66) N (356.06)| 

Net cash inflow from operating activities 2,669.58 as7.81 

Cash flows from investing activities : 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment. (12.29) 3 - 
Fixed deposits (Placed)/ Matured (a05.21)| 4121 
Interest received 73.16 88.01 
Loan repaid/{given) to ultimate holding company - 1,000.00 

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities (34333 112922 

Cash flow from financing activities : 
Lease payments (132.96) (127.09)| 
Dividend paid (2,184.00)| (1,653.60)| 

[Net cash (used in) financing activities (2,316.96) (1,780.69) 

Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 828 (193.66) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 87.38 27594 
Other Adjustment: 
|01 adjustment for cash flow hedge reserve (0.5) 510 

[Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 95.21 87.38 

(i) The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set outin Ind AS - 7 "Statement of Cash 
Flows". 

Figures in brackets indicate Outflows. 
(iil) Previous Year's figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of current year. 

In terms of our report of even date For and on behalf of the board of directors of 

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registeration Number : 101720W/W100355 M ‘(‘fl‘ 

Rupesh Shah Prashant Kamat Vishal Pawar 
Partner . Director Director 
Membership No. : 11 DIN: 07212749 DIN: 07440832 

Place : Mumbai Place : Pupe Place : Pune 

Date : 30-Apr-2025 Date : 30 pr-zuzsfll/ Date : 30-Apr-2025 

Amir Sabharwal Pooja Karande 
Chief financial officer Company Secretary 

Membership No. : AS4401 

Place : Nagpur Place : Nagpur 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 Date : 30-Apr-2025



A. Equity Share Capital 

Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31-March-2025 

(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Remeasurementof |  Total Other Equity 
Retained Earnings | Hedging Reserve |  Defined Benefit 

Plans 
Balance As at 01-April-2024. 2,18635 361 2172 221168 
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 151805 032) (220} 151553 
Dividend paid (2,184.00) - - (2,184.00) 
Balance As at 31-March-2025 1,520.90 329 1952 1583.21 

Balance As at 01-April-2023 2,150.69 - 2260 2,173.29 
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 1,689.26 361 (0.88)] 1,691.99 
Orvidend paid (1,653.60) - - (1,653.60) 
Balance As at 31-March-2024 2,185.35 361 2172 221168 

For Chaturvedi & Shah LLP. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registeration Number : 101720W/W100355 

St 
Rupesh Shah 
Partner 
Membership No. : 117964 

Place : Mumbai 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 

For and on behalf of the board of directors of 
Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 

fuattit 
Prashant Kamat 
Director s 
DIN: 07212749 

Place : Pune 
Date : 3p-Apr-2025 

¥ 
amir Sabharwal 

Chief financial officer 

Place : Nagpur 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 

Vishal Pawar 
Director 
DIN: 07440832 

Place : Pune 
te : 30-Apr-2025 

Pooja Kara 
Company Secretary 

Balance Asat 01 | Changes during | Balance As at31- Changes during | Balance As 3t31- ricula - April-2023 Plficin April-2024 202425 March-2025__|Palance Asat 01-April 202324 March-2024 Equity Share Capital 1,560.00 . 156000 156000 B 1,560.00 
5. Other Equity 

Reserve and Surplus | Htem of Other Comprehensive Income 
Particulars 

Membership No. : AS4401 

Place : Nagpur 
Date : 30-Apr-2025 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Notes to financial statements 
(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

1. General Information 

Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited ("the Company") is a Company limited by shares, 
incorporated on 11 July 2018 under the Companies Act 2013 and domiciled in India. The Company is 
engaged in the business of providing engineering design and engineering research and development 
services. Its registered office and principal place of business is in Off 4B Building, IT-8 Qubix Business 
Park, SEZ Plot 2 Blue Ridge Township, Nr. Rajiv Gandhi Infotech Park, Ph1 Hinjewadi Pune MH 411057 
IN. 

2. Basis of preparation and summary of material accounting policies 

This note provides a list of the material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial 
statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise 
stated. ? 

2.1 Basis of preparation 

i. Compliance with Ind-AS 

The financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 
notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) [Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules. 2015] and other relevant provisions of the Act. 

ii. Historical cost convention 

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis, except for the following: 
e  certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments) measured at fair value. 
e  defined benefit plans 

2.2. Summary of material accounting policies 

a) Segment reporting 

Operating Segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the 
Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) to assess performance and allocate resources. 

The Company has determined that the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) is the Board of 

Directors (BoD), based on its internal reporting structure and functions of the Board of Directors. 

b) Foreign currency transactions 

(i) Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary 

economic environment in which the Company operates (‘the functional currency’). The 
financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is the Company's functional 
and presentation currency. 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Notes to financial statements 
(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

(ii) Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange 
rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the 
settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are recognised in profit or loss 
and presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss on a net basis within Other expenses/Other 
income as the case may be. 

Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign 
currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 

¢) Revenue recognition 

Revenue from engineering services and allied services comprises of revenues earned from time and 
material and fixed price contracts. Revenue from time and material contracts is recognised as the 
related services are performed. 
Fixed -price contracts include an hourly fee. Revenue is recognised in the amount to which the 
Company has a right to invoice. Customers are invoiced on a monthly basis. 

Estimates of revenues, costs or extent of progress toward completion are revised if circumstances 
change. Any resulting increases or decreases in estimated revenues or costs are reflected in profit 
or loss in the period in which the circumstances that give rise to the revision become known by 
management. 

Financing components 

The Company does not expect to have any contracts where the period between the transfer of the 
promised services to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year. As a 
consequence, the Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the time value of 
money. 

d) Income tax 

Income tax expense represents the sum of current tax (including income tax for earlier years) and 
deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the statement of profit and loss, except to the extent that it relates 
to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in such cases the tax is also 
recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. Any subsequent change in direct tax 
on items initially recognised in equity or other comprehensive income is also recognised in equity or 
other comprehensive income. 

Current tax provision is computed for income calculated after considering allowances and 
exemptions under the provisions of the applicable Income Tax Laws. Current tax assets and current 
tax liabilities are off set, and presented as net. 

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in 
the Balance sheet and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Notes to financial statements 
(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences, and deferred tax assets 
are generally recognised for all deductible tem porary differences, carry forward tax losses, unutilised 
tax credits and allowances to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against which those deductible temporary differences, carry forward tax losses, unutilised tax credits 
and allowances can be utilised. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that 
are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax 
rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The carrying 
amount of Deferred Tax liabilities and assets (including MAT Credit Entitlement) are reviewed at 
the end of each reporting period. 

e) Leases 

As a lessee 

Leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability at the date at which 
the leased asset is available for use by the Company. 

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease 
liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments — 

® Fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable 
® Variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index 

or rate as at the commencement date. 
© Amounts expected to be payable by the Company under residual value guarantees 
® The exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that 

option, and 
e Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company 

exercising that option. 

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the 
measurement of the liability. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in 
the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the 
Company, the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the company would 
have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use 
asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions. 

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company: 

® where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting 
point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was 
received 

® uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for 
leases held by the Company; and 

® makes adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, currency and security. 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Notes to financial statements 
(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profil_ or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. 

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following — 

® The amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability. 
® Any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives 

received. 
® Any initial direct costs, and 
® Restoration costs 

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the lease 
term on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. 

Payments associated with short-term leases and all leases of low-value assets are recognized on a 
straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 
12 months or less. Low value assets comprise IT equipment and small items of office furniture. 

f) Impairment of assets 

Non-Financial assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the 
amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable 
amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less cost of disposal and value in use. 

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there 
are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from 
other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered an 
impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period. 

g) Cash and cash equivalents 

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes 
cash on hand, balances with banks and other short-term, highly liquid investments with original 
maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which 
are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

h) Other financial assets 

i. Classification 

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: 

e Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive 
income, or through profit or loss), and 

e Those to be measured at amortized cost. 
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The cl_assification is done depending upon the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. 

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or 
other comprehensive income, as elected. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend 
on the business model in which the investment is held. 

The Company reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for 
managing those assets changes. 

ii. Recognition 

Financial assets are initially recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. 

iii. Measurement 

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case 
of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried 
at 'fair value through profit or loss' are expensed in profit or loss. 

Debt instruments: 

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company’s business model for 
managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Company classifies its debt 
instruments as follows: 

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash 
flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest 
income from these financial assets is included in Other Income using the effective interest rate 
method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognized directly in profit or loss and 
presented in Other Income. 

Impairment losses are presented as a separate line item in the statement of profit and loss 

iv. Derecognition of financial assets 

A financial asset is derecognized only when 

e Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset. 

® retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a 
contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients. 

Where the entity has transferred an asset. the Company evaluates whether it has transferred 
substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial 
asset is derecognized. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of 
ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognized. 
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Where the entity has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognized if the Company 
has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the 
financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognized to the extent of continuing involvement 
in the financial asset. 

v. Income recognition 

Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost is calculated using the effective interest 
method and is recognized in the profit or loss as part of Other Income. 
Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount 
of a financial asset except for financial assets that subsequently become credit impaired. For 
credit impaired financial assets the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount 
of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss allowance). 

i) Offsetting financial instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where 
there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to 
settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally 
enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal 
course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the 
counterparty. 

i) Derivatives and hedging activities 

Derivatives are only used for economic hedging purposes and not as speculative investments. They 
are presented as current assets or liabilities to the extent they are expected to be settled within 12 
months after the end of the reporting period . 

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and 
are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The company 

does not designate derivative contracts as hedging instruments and therefore subsequent changes 
in fair value are recognised in profit or loss. 

k) Property, plant, and equipment 

All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical 
cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 

appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will 
flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of 

any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs 
and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred. 
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Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value 

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the costs of the assets, net of their residual value over their estimated useful lives 

Assets Useful life 

Computer equipment 3 years 
Servers and network 3 years 

Furniture and fixtures S years 

Office equipment 5 years 

The residual values of the assets are not more than 5% of the original cost of the asset. 

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, 
at the end of each reporting period. 

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s 
carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. 

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amounts. These 
are included in profit or loss. 

Intangible assets 

Acquired intangible assets 

Intangible assets are stated at acquisition cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, 
if any. Amortization period and amortization method are reviewed at least at each financial year end. 
If the expected useful life of the asset is significantly different from previous estimates. the 
amortization period is changed accordingly. 

Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposai of an intangible asset are determined as the 

difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and recognised as 
income or expense in the Profit or Loss. The estimated useful lives of intangible assets are as follows: 

Assets [ Useful life 

Computer software | 3 years 
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m)Provisions and contingent liabilities 

Provisi_ons for legal claims are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events. It is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to 
settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for 
future operating losses. 
Provisions are measured at undiscounted amounts since the impact of discounting is not material. 

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the 
existence of which will be confirmed only by occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain 
future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from 
past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a 
reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. 

n) Employee benefits 

Short term obligations 

Liabilities for salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 
12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are 
recognised in respect of employees® services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured 
at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as 
current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet. 

Other long-term employee benefit obligations 

The Company has liabilities for earned leave that are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 
months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. These 
obligations are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in 
respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected 
unit credit method. The benefits are discounted using the appropriate market yields at the end of the 
reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. 
Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are 
recognised in profit or loss. 

The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the balance sheet if the entity does not have an 
unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting period, regardless 
of when the actual settlement is expected to occur. 

Post-employment obligations 

The Company operates following post-employment schemes: 

e defined benefit plans such as gratuity; and 

e defined contribution plans such as provident fund. 
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(i) Gratuity obligations 

The Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit plan (the “Gratuity Plan”) covering 
eligible employees in accordance with the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The Gratuity Plan 
provides a lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement, death or termination of 
employment. of an amount based on the respective employee’s salary and the tenure of 
employment. 

The liability or asset recognised in the Balance Sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plan 
is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the 
fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using 
the projected unit credit method. 
The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated 
future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on 
government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. 

The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined 
benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit 
expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial 
assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive 
income. They are included in retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the 
balance sheet. 

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments 
or curtailments are recognised immediately in profit or loss as past service cost. 

(ii) Defined contribution plans 

Provident fund 

The Company pays provident fund contributions to publicly administered provident funds as 
per local regulations. The Company has no further payment obligations once the contributions 
have been paid. The contributions are accounted for as defined contribution plans and the 
contributions are recognised as employee benefit expenses when they are incurred. 

Termination Benefits 

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated by the Company before 
normal retirement date, or when an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for 
these benefits. The Company recognizes termination benefits at the earlier of the following dates 

i.  When the Company can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits: and 
ii. When the Company recognises costs for a restructuring that is within the scope of Ind AS 

37 and involves the payment of termination benefits 
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In case of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy, the termination benefits are 
measured based on the number of employees expected to accept the offer. Benefits falling due 
more than 12 months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to present value. 

o) Dividends 

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared, being appropriately authorised and no 
longer at the discretion of the entity, on or before the end of the reporting period but not distributed 
at the end of the reporting period. 

Note 3: Critical estimates and judgements 

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of accounting estimates which, by definition, will 
seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise Jjudgement in applying the Company’s 
material accounting policies. 

This note provides an overview of the areas that involve a higher degree of judgement or complexity, and 
of items which are more likely to be materially adjusted due to estimates and assumptions turning out to be 
different than those originally assessed. 

Significant Judgements 

In the process of applying the Company’s material accounting policies, management has made the 
following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial 
statements: 

1. Determination of lease term 

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic 
incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or 
periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to 
be extended (or not terminated). 

For leases, the following factors are normally the most relevant — 

® If there are significant penalties to terminate (or not extend), the Company is typically reasonably 
certain to extend (or not terminate). 

® Ifany leasehold improvements are expected to have a significant remaining value, the Company is 
typically reasonably certain to extend (or not terminate). 

® Otherwise, the Company considers other factors including historical lease durations and the costs 
and business disruption required to replace the leased asset. 
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®  Most extension options in premises leases have not been included in the lease liability, because the contract dqes not give the Company a sole right to extend the lease but the same is subject to mutual consideration between the lessor and the Company. 

The_ lease term is reassessed if an option is actually exercised (or not exercised) or the Company becomes 
obliged to exercise (or not exercise) it. The assessment of reasonable certainty is only revised if a significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs, which affects this assessment, and is within the control of the lessee. 

Estimates and assumptions 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting 
date, that have a material risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and 
estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and 
assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances 
arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when 
they occur. 

1. Estimation of defined benefit obligation 

The costs, assets and liabilities of the defined benefit schemes operating by the company are determined 
using methods relying on actuarial estimates and assumptions. Details of the key assumptions and the 
sensitivity of the net assets/liability position to changes in those key assumptions are set out in Note 
33. The Company takes advice from independent actuaries relating to the appropriateness of the 
assumptions. Changes in the assumptions used may have a significant effect on the statement of profit 
and loss and the balance sheet for the periods under review. 

0 Income Tax: 
Company reviews at each balance sheet date the carrying amount of deferred tax assets. The factors 
used in estimates may differ from actual outcome which could lead to an adjustment to the amounts 
reported in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is 
probable that taxable profit will be available against which the unused tax losses or tax credits can be 
utilised. This involves an assessment of when those assets are likely to reverse, and a judgement as to 

whether or not there will be sufficient taxable profits available to offset the assets. This requires 
assumptions regarding future profitability, which is inherently uncertain. To the extent assumptions 
regarding future profitability change, there can be an increase or decrease in the amounts recognised in 
respect of deferred tax assets and consequential impact in the statement of profit and loss. 

3. Provisions: 
Provisions and liabilities are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a 
future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events and the amount of cash outflow can be 
reliably estimated. The timing of recognition and quantification of the liability require the application 
of judgement to existing facts and circumstances. which can be subject to change. Since the cash 
outflows can take place many years in the future, the carrying amounts of provisions and liabilities are 
reviewed regularly and adjusted to take account of changing facts and circumstances. 
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(Allamounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 
Note : 4 Property, Plant and Equipment 

Own Assets Right-of-use assets Particulars ipment Servers and network Office equipment Building and Furniture Total [Gross carrying amount 

[Balance a5 at 01-April-2024 11921 12503 375 36202 61001 
additions 07a . g R o2 
Disposals = - = 2 - 
[Balance As 2t 31-March-2025 119.95 125.03 375 36202 61075 
[Balance a5 at 01-April-2023 11921 12503 375 22486 47285 
|additions - < - 36202 36202 
Disposals = - - 22486 2488 
Balance a5 at 31-March-2024 11921 12503 375 36202 61001 

| Accumulated Depreciation 

[Balance a5 at 01-April- 2024 106.08 1717 353 .03 30981 
Depreciation for the year 542 161 003 12078 12784 
Disposals - - - - - 
[Balance As at 31-March-2025 11150 11878 3356 203.81 43768 

[Balance as at 01-Aprik-2023 10036 1173 299 19216 40724 

Depreciation for the year 572 a4 054 1us73 127.43 

Disposals - . - 22486 2486 

[Balance as at 31-March-2024 106.08 11717 353 83.03 30581 

e s o S A v o o FETE FEEn 
[Balance As at 31-March-2024 FERT) 7.86 022 27899 30020 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
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(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Note 5 : Intangible Assets 
Amount 

Gross carrying amount 

Balance as at 01-April-2024 
1,084.19 

Additions 
11.54 

Disposals 
= 

Balance As at 31-March-2025 1,095.73 

Balance as at 01-April-2023 1,084.19 

Additions g 

Disposals 
- 

Balance as at 31-March-2024 1,084.19 

Accumulated amortisation 

Balance as at 01-April-2024 1,082.94 

Amortisation charged during the year 131 

Disposals s 

Balance As at 31-March-2025 1,084.25 

Balance as at 01-April-2023 1,077.06 

Amortisation charged during the year 5.88 

Disposals - 

Balance as at 31-March-2024 1,082.94 

Net Carrying Amount 

Balance As at 31-March-2025 11.48 
Balance As at 31-March-2024 1.25 

5.1 Other intangible assets represents Computer Softwares other than self generated. 
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(Allamounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Note 6 : Non-Current Financial Assets - Others 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Unsecured, considered good 
Fixed deposits with bank - 5164 

Total = 5164 

Note 7 : Other Non-Current Assets 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Unsecured, considered good 
Security Deposits 65.09 59.75 Pre-paid Expenses 228 278 

Total 6253 

Note 8 : Current Financial Asset-Trade Receivables 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
Unsecured, considered good 
Billed 58493 1,26279 
Unbilled 427.06 75311 

Total 1,011.99 2,015.90 

rade receival in ints (gross isions) from due date of 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment as on 31.03.2025 Particulars : . 
Unbiled| Notdue | “essthan® femonths-1f o\ T vears| More than 

months | years 3 Years Trade receivables 
Undisputed trade receivables- considered good 427.06| 31469 256.92 18332 - - - | 1o1ss 
Undisputed trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk - - - - 
Undisputed trade receivables- credit impaired - - . " . - ® 
Disputed trade receivables- considered good g E = s & 5 
Disputed trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk - - . . * - - 
Disputed trade receivables- credit impaired 5 & 
[Tctal trade receivables 2705 | 31869 25652 1332 - - - | zouss] 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment as on 31.03.2024 
Particul E Total arediars Unbilled| Notdue | Les5thanG femonths-1] 5y o T, 3 vears | More than months | _years 3 Years 

Trade receivables 
Undisputed trade receivables- considered good 753,11 
Undisputed trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk - . 
Undisputed trade receivables- credit impaired & @ < 5 5 - 
Disputed trade receivables- considered good p » . - % " 2 2 
Disputed trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk ‘ 4 5 - - - . 
Disputed trade receivables- credit impaired 5 5 s . » 5 2 . 
Total trade receivables 126279 - - - - | 201590 

1,26279 - - - - 2,015.90 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Notes forming part to the Financial Statements for the period ended 31-March-2025 

(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Note 9 : Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Balances with banks 
-in current accounts 95.21 

Total 9521 —_— 
Note:9.01 For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flow, Cash and Cash Equivalents comprise the followings : 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Balances with Banks in Current Accounts 95.21 87.38 

Total ——ar —r 

Note 10 : Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Unencumbered deposits with a bank of original maturity more 1,190.65 73278 
than three months but less than twelve months 
Fixed deposit with bank held as margin money 180.00 181.02 

Total —____imes T 91380 

Note 11: Other current financial assets 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
Unsecured, considered good 

Reimbursement receivable - 3020 
Interest accrued on deposits with banks 987 1085 
Security Deposits 18.53 1853 
Derivatives - Foreign exchange forward contract 365 1078 
Others - an 

Total 32.05 

Note 12 : Other current assets 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Advances to suppliers 205 433 
Employee advances 1006 742 
Prepaid expenses 20180 174.70 

Total 213,91 186,45 
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(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Note 23 : Income Tax 
Current Tax :- 

Particulars 
31-March- ‘Opening bafance arc :n: 31-March-2024 

Income tax for earlier years 
Y e 

& 
0.88 9.25) urrent tax payable for the year 

Net Taxes paid i euoze ) 
28371 356.36 Total i Current tax asset/(liability) (Net) (7)) Ty 

Particulax articutars 
31-March 2025 31-March-2024 

Current tax assets / (liabiliies) (Net) (27.14) E 119 Total Current Tax Asset (Net) @7.18) i 

Particalars 
31-March-2025 31-March-2024 Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss: ) ) 

Current Tax 1292 - 
Income tax for earlier years -~ (088) 935 

Total Current Tax Expenses 31208 35563 

Total Deferred Tax Expenses - (41.80) (53.92) 

Total 270.24 30471 

Recognised in Statement of other comprehensive income: 

Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during the year (1.05) 113 Total deferred tax OCI (1.05) 113 

Deferred tax relates to the following: 

Sasticians: Balance Sheet Statement of profit and loss 

31-March-2025 31-March-2024 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets (31.89) (56.51) @462 85.55 
Disallowed as per Income tax 58.43 44.60 (13.83) (2032) 
Minimun alternate tax 60231 567.01 (35.30) (48.81) 
Lease liability 49.60 8187 3227 (7058) 
Cashflow flow hedge reserve - (137) 137) 137 
(tiabilities) / Assets 678.45 635.60 (42.85) (52.79) 

Reconciliation of deferred tax Assets: 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Opening balance as at 1st April 635.60 58281 

Deferred Tax Income/(Expense) recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss 4180 53.92 
Deferred Tax Income/(Expense) recognised in OCI 105 (113) 

Closing balance as at 31-March-2025 678.45 635,60 

Reconciliation of tax expense and accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax rate for 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 
Z3eD\ & 5 N2 

Particulars /i 31-March-2025 31-March-2024. 
‘Accounting Profit before tax ( £y 1,78829 199397 
Tax at applicable rates @ 29.12% s 52075 580.64 

Adjustment for current income tax of previous years \ 2 (0:88) 9.25 
Adjustment of MAT credit of previous year (1.78) (5.78) 
Expenses / Income not allowed 845 - 
ttems disallowed u/s 438 of the Income Tax Act, 1961 397 
Tax Effects of amounts which are not decuctible (taxable)in calculating taxable income 

-Income exempt from tax under section 10A4 of Income Tax Act, 1961 (261.32) (279.24) 
Impact of change in effective tax rate during the current year 

~Others - 097 
Income Tax Expenses 269.19 305.84 
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(Allamounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Note 14 : Equity Share Capital 

Particulars 
31-March-2025 31March-2024 

AUTHORISED CAPITAL 
1,60,00,000 (Previous Year: 1,60,00,000 JEquity Shares of Rs. 10/- each 1,60000 1,60000 

1,600.00 1,600.00 

ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID UP CAPITAL 
1,56,00,000(Previous Year : 1,56,00,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each, Fully Paid up 156000 156000 

Total 1,560.00 156000 

{a) Reconciliation of number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year : 

Farticulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2028 
No. of Equity Shares Amou No. of Equity Shares Amount Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year 15,600,000 156000 15,600,000 156000 Equity Shares outstanding at the end of the year 15,600,000 1,560.00 15,600,000 156000 

i Terms and rights attached to Equity Shares: 
The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of 210 per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share held. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. i the event of iquidation, the equity shareholders are eligble to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of il preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding. 

{b) Shares of the company held by holding company 
‘Name 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Ceinsys Tech Limited (Refer note (h)] 10,520,000 10,520,000 

* including shares held by nominees 

(c) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% Shares of the Company 

Trarch 2025 STMarch 2024 
e, No. of Shares % of Holding No. of Shares % of Holding Coinsys Tech Umived® 10,520,000 7000% 10520000 70.00% Grammer AG 4,680,000 30.00% 4,680,000 3000% 

() Aggregate number of shares issued for consideration other than cash 
The Company has not allotted any shares without payment being received in cash during 5 years immediately preceding the period ended 31 March 2025. 

(€ Details of shares held by promoters and promoter group i the company 

31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
e No. of shares % of Holding No. of Shares % of Holding 
Ceinsys Tech Limited™ 10,920,000 70.00% 10,920,000 70.00% 

* including shares held by nominees 

(9) Dividend paid during the year of Rs.2184.00 fakhs (Previous year : Rs 1653.60 lakhs) 

{g) There are no shares reserved for issue under options and contracts/ commitments, 

(h) Allygrow Technologies Private Limited(ATPL) merged with Ceinsys Tech Limited with effect from 1st April 2024{Appointed date) vide the scheme of Amalgamation of ATPL. 
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Note 15 : Other Equity 

Particulars As at 31-March-2025 As at 31-March-2024 

Retained Earnings 
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 2,186.35 2,150.69 Add: Profit For the Year 1,518.05 1,689.26 Less : Appropriation 
Dividend 

2,184.00 1,520.40 1,653.60 2,186.35 

Other Comprehensive Income 
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 25.33 . 2260 Add: Comprehensive Income For the Year (2552) 281 273 2533 

Total 1,543.21 2,211.68 

Nature and purpose of reserves 

(i) Retained earn 
Retained earnings represents the accumulated profits / (losses) made by the Company over the years. 

(i) Other comprehensive income: 
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) represents remeasurements of defined benefit plans and cash flow hedge reserves. 
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Note : 16 Leases 
This note provides information for leases where the Company is a lessee. The Company leases various offices. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 1-5 years. 

(i)The balance sheet shows the following amounts relating to leases: 

Particulars 
31-March-2025 31-March-2024 Right-of-use assets (included in PPE): 

Office premises (including furniture) 
Gross carrying amount 362.02 362.02 Accumulated depreciation 203.81 83.03 
Net carrying amount 158.21 278.99 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
Lease Li 3 

Current 127.28 111.40 
Non-current 43.05 169.74 
Total 

170.33 281.14 

(i) Amounts recognized in the statement of profit and loss 

The statement of profit and loss shows the following amounts relating to leases: 
Particulars Notes 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets 
- Office Premises 27 120.78 115.73 
Total 

120.78 115.73 

Particulars Notes 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
Interest expense (included in finance costs) 26 2215 21.85 
Expense relating to short-term leases (included in other - s 1720 
expenses) 

The total cash outflow for leases for the year ended 31st March 2025 was Rs.132.96 lakhs (31st March 2024 was Rs. 127.09 lakhs) 

(iii) The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year : 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Opening Balance 281.14 4057 
Addition during the year - 345.81 
Finance cost accrued during the year 2215 21.85 
Payment of lease liabilities 132.96 127.09 

Closing Balance 170.33 281.14 

(iv) The following is the contractual maturity profile of lease liabilities: 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Less than one year 138.04 13355 
One year to five years 43.95 181.39 
More than five years - - 

Closing Balance NN & 181.98 

(v) Lease liabilities carry an effective interest rate of 10%. The lease terms are in the range of 1to 5 years. 
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Note 17 : Non Current Provisions 

Particulars S1March-2025 31-March-2020 
Provision for employee benefits 

~Provision for gratuity. 87.69 s181 - Compensated absences 3348 2366 
Total o117 8547 

Note 18 : Current Financia Liabilties Trade Payables 

Particulars 31:March-2025 SiMarch 2020 
Total outstanding of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 511 1892 Others 4756 737 

Total 5267 2129 

18,01 : Micro, Smalland Medium Enterprises under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED 2006) have been determined based o the information as received from vendors and the details of amount outstanding due ta them are as given below: 

Particular A 3t 31-March-2025 As at 31 March-2028 () Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier 35 at the end of the B ) accounting year; 
(i) Interest due thereon remaini 
acsounting year; 
(if) The amount of Interest paid, along with the amounts of the payment made - o the supplier beyond the appointed d: 
{) The amount of Interest due and payable for the year - (V) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the 001 - accounting year 
(vi) The amount of Further interest due and payable even in the succeeding - - Vear, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid 

‘unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the 001 - 

T s ageiog - Amountsfrom the date invice falls due 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment as on 31.03.2025 Particutars o n Wore! K Not due lessthan1 12 Vears 23Yesrs than3 otal 
Year years 

|Trade payables 

(1) Undisputed dues- MSME 333 178 . - . 511 (i) Undisputed dues-Others azas a1 - s - | ase () Disputed dves- MSME 5 . B B . , (1) Cispued dues- Others . E . s - p 
[rorat EXT F¥T) 3 - B Y] 

Outstanding for following periods from due date of | as on 31.03.2024 o Total Partiulars Notdue Tessthan 1 o Savews | Morethans 
Year years [Trade payables . 

(1) Undisputed dues- MSME 1352 - - - | B (i) Undisputed duez.Ochers 737 . - - . 73 (i) Diputed dues- MSME p = - s - E ) isputed dues- Others . @ < - - B 
[Foral FIET) = 3 B T 

Note 15 :Other Current Financia Lisbiltes 

Particuars SiMarch-2025 SiMarch 2028 
Employee benefits payable s27 614 Provision or expenses 5026 7908 
Interest accrued and due ass - 

Total 0738 FEE) 

Note 20: Other Current Uabilties 

articutars SiMarch 2075 STMarch 2028 
Statutory dues pavables s 3560 

Total S 3560 

Note 21 Current Provisions 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 Provisions forgrataty 954 459 Provisin for compensated absences 924 ss8 

Total Ty 1057 
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Note 22 : Revenue from Operations (Net of Taxes) 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
Revenue from contracts with customers 
Sale of services 427286 427218 

Total 427286 4272.18 
Note 22.01: Revenue disaggregation by geography is as follows: 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
India - = Outside India 427286 427218 

Total 4,272.86 4,272.18 

Note 22.02 : Reconciliation of Revenue from Operations vrith Contract Price: 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Contract Price 427286 427218 
Reduction towards variables considerations components e - 

Total 4,272.86 4,272.18 

Note 23 : Other income 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost 
- On bank deposits 7218 6652 - On inter-corporate deposits - 21.96 
- Other interest income. 19.76 363 

Interest on income tax refund - 434 
Net gain on foreign currency transactions and translations 4711 4534 
Liabilities written back (Net) 1.90 739 
Miscellaneous income 170 £55 

Total 142.65 155.73 

Note 24 : Project and other operating expenses 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Outsourced Technical Services 35.74 59.84 

Total 35.74 59.84 

Note 25 : Employees benefit expenses. 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Salaries and bonus 1,707.88 1,533.40 
Contribution to provident and other funds 6612 58.69 
Gratuity 30.62 2466 
Staff welfare expenses. 3419 4443 

Total 1,838.81 



Particulars 
31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Interest and finance charges on lease liability 2215 2185 Interest on Income Tax 
49 4‘04 Interest on MSME 
001 = 

Total 27.10 25.89 

Note 27 : Depreciation and amortisation expense 

Particulars 
31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 7.06 un Depreciation of right-of-use assets 12078 11573 Amortisation of intangible assets 131 588 

Total 129.15 13332 

Note 28 : Other expenses 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
Repairs and maintenance 37.08 Housekeeping & security expenses 24.98 
Recruitment expenses 721 
Communication cost 40.44 
Electricity expenses 

2763 Rent 1784 Rates and taxes 067 
Legal and professional fees 4092 
Payment to auditor (Refer Note No 29) 16.00 
Travelling and conveyance 59.77 
Software licenses 264.08 
Corporate Social Responsibility expenditure 2448 
Miscellaneous expenses 3532 

Total 596.42 55371 

Note : 29 Details of payments to auditors 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
For Statutory audit fee 8.00 7.50 For Other services 6.00 6.10 For Tax audit fee 2.00 1.00 

For Out of pocket expenses 3 » 

Total 16.00 14.60 

Note : 30 Expenditure related to Corporate Social Responsi ity (CSR) as per section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with schedule Vi 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 
‘Amount required to be spent by the company during the year as per sec 135 of the Act read with 24.48 1852 
Schedule Vit 
Expenditure incurred related to CSR 24.48 1852 
Excess spent during previous year(s) adjusted = - - 
Amount of shortfall at the end of the year 

Amount spent during the year: 
(i) Educational and training i E 7.40 
(ii) Health care, sanitation and providing drinking wate 24.48 112 
Total amount spent \ 24.48 1852 
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Note 31 : Earnings per share (EPS) 

Particulars 31-March-2025 31-March-2024 Basic Earnings per Share 
Profit Attributable to Equity Shareholders for Basic EPS (a) 1,518.05 1,689.26 
\Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares Outstanding During the year for Basic eps ~ (®) 15,600,000 15,600,00¢ Basic Earnings per Share of Rs.10/- each (In Rs.) (A)/(8) 9.73 10.83 
Diluted Earnings per Share 
Amount available for calculation of diluted EPS ) 1,518.05 1,689.26 Weighted average number of equity shares 15,600,000 15,600,000 |Add: Potential number of equity shares 

- - [No. of shares used for calculation of diluted EPS (®) 15,600,000 15,600,000 Diluted Earnings per Share of Rs.10/- each (in Rs.) (A)/(B) 9.73 10.83 
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Note:32 Employee benefit obligations 
Particulars 31-March-2025_| _31-March-2024 Leave obligations (Refer Note A) 272 2924 Non-current 3348 23.66 Current 9.24 558 
(Gratuity (Refer Note B) 97.63 66.80 [Non-current 87.69 6181 current 9.94 499 

A Leave obligations 
The leave obligations cover the Company's liability for sick leave and earned leave. The significant assumptions were as follows- 

[Particulars 31-March-2025 | 31-March-2024 Discount rate 6.60%] 7.20%| Salary growth rate 10.00%] 10.00%| [Attrition rate 15.00%] 15.00%] 

The estimates of future salary increases, conisidered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market. 

8 Gratuity 
The Company provides for gratuity for employees as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Employees who are in continuous service for a period of 5 years are eligible for gratuity. The amount of gratuity payable on retirement/termination is the employees last drawn basic salary per month computed proportionately for 15 days" salary multiplied for the number of years of service. The gratuity plan s an unfunded plan. 

i The amounts recognised in balance sheet and movements in the net benefit obligation over the year are s follows - 

B Presentvalue of | Fairvalue of plan | Netamount 
obligation assets 

15t Aprit 2024 66.80 - 66.80 Current service cost 2591 - 2591 Interest expense/(income) an - a7 
Total amount recognised in Profit o Loss 3062 - 3062 
Remeasurements 

- (Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions 355 - 355 
- Experience (gains]/losses (0.44) - (0.44)| 

[Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income EETS - EETY 
[Benefit payments (2501 - @.90) 
315t March 2025 97.63 - 97.63 
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Particulars Presentvalue of | Fair value of plan | Net amount 
obligation assets 15t April 2023 4978 B 4578 Current service cost 2131 - 231 Interest expense/(income) 335 - 335 Total amount recognised in Profitor Loss 24.66 - 24.66 [Remeasurements 

- {Gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions 082 - 082 - Experience (gains)/losses 042 - 042 

Total amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income 128 - 128 
Benefit payments (8.88) - (8.88) 315t March 2024 66.80 - 66.80 

The net liability disclosed above relates to unfunded plans. 

Significant estimates 

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows : 
[Particulars 31-March-2025_| 31 March-2024 Mortaiity table TALM(2012-14} ult | TALM{2012-14) uft Discount rate 6.60% 7.20% Satary growth rate 10.00% 10.00% | Withdrawal rate 15.00% 15.00% Morsality rate (in yvears) 635 638 

Sensitivity analysis 
‘The sensitivity of defined obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is: 

impact o defined beneft obligation 
psel 31-March2025 | _31-March-2024 Discount rate 
1% decrease 650 441 15¢ increase (5.79) (@54 
Satary increment rate 
19 decrease (@s2) (@:30) 1% increase s2 361 
(Withdrawal rate 
15 decrease 113 064 150 increase oy ©57) 
The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, 
this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the 
defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of defined benefit obligation 
calculated with the Projected Unit Credit Method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating 
the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet. 
‘The method and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior 
period. 
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v Risk Exposure 
Provision of  defined benefit scheme poses certain risks, some of which are detailed hereunder, a5 comparies take on uncertain long term obligations to make future benefit payments. 

1 Liability risks 

Asset-Liability mismatch risk: 
Risk which arises if there is a mismatch in the duration of the assets relative to the labilties. By matching duration with the defined benefit liabilties, the company is successfully able to neutralize valuation swings caused by interest rate movements. Hence companies are encouraged to adopt asset-lability management 

inges in discount rate risk: 
Variations in the discount rate used to compute the present value of the liabilities may seem small, but in practise can have a significant impact on the defined benefit liabil 

Euture salary increase and inflation risk: 
Since price inflation and salary growth are linked economically, they are combined for disclosure purposes. Rising salaries will often result in higher future defined benefit payments resulting in a higher present value of liabiliies especially 
unexpected salary increases provided at management's discretion may lead to uncertainties in estimating this increasing 
risk. 

2 Unfunded plan risk 
This represents unmanaged risk and a growing liability. There is an inherent risk here that the company may default on Paying the benefits in adverse circumstances. Funding the plan removes volatility in company’s financials and also benefit 
isk through return on the funds made available for the plan. 

vi Defined benefit liability and employer contributions 

‘The weighted average duration of the defined benefit gratuity planis years (31 March 2025: .12 years) 

The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted bensfits is as follows: 
Particulars 31-March-2025] _31-March-2024] 
Upto 1 year 594 498 
Between 2 - 5 years 59.78 4558 
Between 6 - 10 years 123.96 10142 

€ Defined contribution plans 
The Company also has certain defined contribution plans i.e, contribution to provident fund, employee state insurance plan 
and superannuation funds. 
Contributions are made to provident fund for eligible employees at specified % of basic salary as per regulations. The 
contributions are made to registered provident fund administered by the government. 

The expense recognised towards the defined contribution plans is as follows: 

[Particulars 31-March-2025] __ 31-March-2024] 
Provident fund 65.97 58.59 
Maharashtra Labour Welfare Fund 016 010 
Total 66.12 58.69] 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Notes forming part to the Financial Statements for the period ended 31-March-2025 

(All amounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 

Note:33 Fair value measurements 

Financlal assets and liabilities at amortised cost, FVPL, FVOCI 

31-March-2025 31March-2024 

actiostirs _— . i | Cormving | Totat aic Amortised| Carrying |  Total Fair orisedcost |\ atue Value V. Vot | cost value Value 
inanciol assets 

[Trade receivables 101189 - 101189 101199  1,01199]  2,01550 - | 201550 201580 201550 Cash and cash equivalents 8521 - 9521 9521 95.21 87.38 - 5738 8738 8738 Other bank balances 137065 - 137065 137065| 137065 965.44 - ses.aa|  sesaa 965.44 Others 27.41 465 3205 3205 3205 6993 50| 7503 7503 7503 [Total inancial assets 2,505.26 465 250990| 250950]  250990] 313865 510] 318375| 38375 318375 
(Financial liabilites 
Lease liabilties 17033 - 17033 17033 17033 28114 - 28114 28114 8114 Trade payable s2.67 - 5267 5267 5267 2129 - 22| 2120 2129 Others 10738 - 10738 10738 10738 1252 - us2| 152 12522 [Total financial Habilities 33038 - 33038 33038 33038 w2765 - a2765|  a2r6s w2765 

) Fair value hierarchy 

“This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fai values of the financial instruments that are recognised and measured at fair value. To provide an indication about the. reliability of inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified ts financial instruments into three levels prescribed under the accounting standard. An explanation of each level folows underneath the table. 
Level 1:- Quoted prices / published NAV (unadjusted) n active markets for idential assets or iabilites. It includes air value of financial instruments traded in active markets and are based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date and financial instruments like mutual funds for which net assets value (NAV) is published by mutual fund operators at the balance sheet date. 

Level 2 - Inputs, other than quoted prices included within level 1, that are observable for the asset o liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly {that i, derived from prices). It includes fair Value of the financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it s available and rely as lttle as possible on the Company specific estimates. If al significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable then 
instrument is included in level 2. 

Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or 
instrument is included in level 3. 

fity that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs). ff one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the 

i) Faic value of financial assets and iabilities measured at amortised cost 
The carrying amounts of trade receivables, security deposits, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balance, trade payables and other financial assets and other financial iabilities are considered to be 
the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature. 
‘The fair value of lease libilities are approximate at their carrying amount due to interest bearing feature of these instruments 

iil) Valuation technique used to determine fair value 

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments includ 
~The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date. 



Note:34 Financial risk management 

This note expainsthe Company's exposure to financialisks and how these isk could affect the Company's future inancia performance. Current year profit and loss information has been included where relevant to add further context. The Company's activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. 

A Credit isk 

redit isk arises from cash and cash equivalents, depests with banks, security degosits,as wel s credit exposure to outstanding receivables, (i) Credit risk management 
For banks and other financial nstituions, oy high rated banks/ financial Institutions are accepted. The balances with banks, securty deposits are subject to low credit risk and the risk of default is negligible or nil. Hence, no provision has been created for expected credit loss for credit isk arsing from these financial assets. Creditrisk related to trade receivables arises from the possibiity that customer will not be able to settle their obi igations as and when agreed. The management is of the opinion that the credit risk on s maiority of the receivables are from related party. 

Pradent liguidty isk management imples maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securltes and the availabilty of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying business, the Company' tressury maintaime flexibilty in funding by maintaining ava committed credit fines. 
Management monitors roling forecasts of the Company's liuidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows, 

i) Maturities of financial liabilities 

‘The tables below analyse the Company's financiai liabi 5010 relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual matrities: . 

The smounts disclosed n the tabie are the contractual cash flows. Balances dus within 12 months equal theircarying balances as the impact of dscounting i not significant. 

5 31March-2025 Owiyer | Morethanitosyesrs | MO HNIOST yory o vers 
Lease Tabiies T3 @05 = = Trade payables 267 . < 5 Other financial iabilties 10738 e £ - [Fotat 2733 w505 S - 

More than 3105 31-March-2024 dtolyear | Morethan1to3years “'v__s More than's Years 
(e Tabities Titao 6578 Z B Trace paysbles 229 - = 

12522 - - 
25792 6974 5 Z 



© Market Risk 

(@) Foreign currency risk 

Currency isk means the risk tha the resut o economicstuation of the Company chaniges due to changes n exchange rates, The Corny eansactions, primarily with respect to the EURO. Foreign exchange isk risesfrom future commercial transactions and recognised se functional currency (INR). Th risk is measured through a forecast of highly probably foreign currency cash flows. 

'pany s exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currenc 
sets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’ 

(a) Foreign currency risk exposure: 

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period in INR (Lakhs], are as follows 

|Amount in 31-March-2025|Amount in 31-March-| 
Foreign Foreign 2024 
currency currency 

Particulars Euro INR Euro INR 
[Financial assets 
|Trade receivables 6.34 584.93 14.00 1,262.79 
[Net exposure to foreign currency 634 584.93 1000 126279 risk (assets) 

 Financial liabilities 

|Trade payables 0.49 45.06 2 % Net exposure to foreign currency [ 4506 B - isk (abilties) 

The sensitvity of profit or loss to changes in foreign exchange rates with respect to year end receivable & payable balances is as follows : 
Impact on profi/ (loss) 

5 31March.| Particulars 31-March-2025| March-2025 st 
Increase by 5%+ 
euro 2699 6314 

Decrease by 5%+ 
EuR0 (26.99) (63.14)] 
*Holding all other variables constant 

(i) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk arises from borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company has no borrowings and therefore is not exposed to interest risk. 

Capital management 

For the purpose of Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital, all other equity reserves and debts. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise shareholders value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic environment and the requirements of the financial 
covenants. 
‘The Company monitors capital using gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital (equity plus net debz). Net debt are non-current and current debts as reduced by cash and cash 
‘equivalents and current investments. Equity comprises all components Including other comprehensive Income. 

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. 

it Asat3istMarch, 2025 Asat 31st March, 2024 
Total Debt F = 
Less:-Cash and cash equi 9521 8738 
Net Debt (s5:21) (7.38) 

Total Equity (Equity Share Capital plus Other Equity) 3,103.21 377168 

Total Capital (Total Equity plus net debt) 3,00800 3,684.30 

Gearing ratio na Na 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited Notes forming part to the Financial Statements for the period ended 31-March-2025 (Allamounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 
Note:36 Segment reporting 

Note: 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporti The board of directors has been identified as the CODM. The Company is primarily development engineering services. 
The CODM reviews the performance of the Company as a whole. 

g provided to the chief operating decision maker (CODM). 
engaged in providing engineering design, and research and 

Geographical information on revenue and business segment revenue information is collated based on individual customers invoiced or in relation to which the revenue is otherwise recognised: 

Particulars 31-March-2025] 31-March-2023] Within India 
- - Outside India 427286 4,27218 [Revenue from operations 4,272.86 4,272.18 

b) 

37 

A} 

Revenue of Rs. 4272.86 (31 March 2024- Rs. 4,272.18 lakhs) are derived from Grammer Group Companies. 

No Non-Current Assets of the Company is located outside India as on 31st March, 2025 and 31st March 2026, 

Related party disclosure 

Names of related parties and nature of refationship 

Holding Company 
Ceinsys Tech Limited 

[Fellow Subsidiary 
Allygrow Technologies GmbH 

Associates 

B
h
E
B
R
E
o
N
a
n
a
w
n
m
 Grammer AG 

Grammer Railway Interior Gmbh 
(Grammer Interior Changchun Co.Ltd 
(Grammer Interior Tianjin Co.Ltd 
Grammer Interior Shanghai 
(Grammer Interior Beijing 
Grammer INC 
Toledo Molding & Die,(LC 
(Grammer Vehicle Parts (Shenyang) Co. Ltd. 
Changchun Grammer FAWSN Veh.Parts Co.Ltd 

| Grammer Industries, LLC 
| Grammer Americas LLC 
Grammer Automotive Puebla S.A. DE C 
Grammer Automotive Metall GmbH 
Grammer do Brasil Ltda 

Key management personnel 

M
o
 

s 
W
 

[Mr Vishal Pawar Director 
Mr Prashant Kamat Director 
Mr Jens Ohlenschliger Director 
[Mr Andreas Friedrich Diehl Director 
Mr Satish Wate Director 
[Mr Samir Sabarwal Chief Financial Officer 
Pooja Karande Company Secretary 

No transactions were urdertaken with the Key Magament Personnel during the current year as well as during 
previous year 

Transactions with related parties 

31-March-2025 31-March-2024 

Services received (software licenses) 
Software AMC and Licenses 
Ceinsys Tech Ltd 
Overseas Travel Expense 
Allygrow Technologies GmbH 
Technical Training 
Ceinsys Tech Ltd 



2|sale of Services 
Grammer AG 

386289 376187 (Grammer Railway Interior GmbH 20256 21846 (Grammer nterior Tanji Co.Ltd 042 - rammer nterior seijing - 250 Grammer N 2516 sn (Grammer Vehicle Parts (shenyan) Co,td o048 667 Changchun Grammer FAWSN Veh.farts Co.td 443 857 Toledo Molding & 1738 6687 [GRAMMER Automotive Metall GmbH p 186 (Grammer nterior Changchun Coltd on 037 (Grammer Industries, LLC 8825 17320 (Grammer Americas LLC 6015 201 |Grammer Automotive Puebla S.A. DE C 212 - (GRAMMER do Grasil Ltda 046 - 
3 Reimbursement of expense (net) 

(Grammer Americas LLC - s Grammer G : i 
4 [interest income 

(Grammer AG ns - Srammer Americas Lic 018 
|GRAMMER Automotive Metal Grbt o1 - Gremmer industries, LLC 172 = Toledo Molding & Die,LLc 033 - (Grammer Railway Interior GribH 025 = 

| Grammer Vehicle Parts (Shenyang) Co., Ltd. 0.02 - (Changchun GRAMMER FAWSN Vehicle Parts Co, Ltd 005 E 
| Ceinsys Tech Ltd 

- 21.96 

5 Dividend Paid 

Grammer AG 65520 45608 
Ceinsys Tech Ltd 1,528.80 1,157.52 

6 Loan Repaid 

Ceinsys Tech 114 2 100000 

€) Balances with related parties 

SMarchZ025 | 31Marchz02a ] T [frade Receivables 
(Grammer AG 48610 127405 (Grammer Railway Interior GmbH un 39.47 
(Grammer iterior Changchun Co.td o012 k 
Toledo Molding & Die.Lc 1970 12.9) 
‘Grammer Vehicle Parts (Shenyang) Co. Ltd. - 0.33] 

(Grammer ndustries LLC 2058 2675 
(Grammer Americas LLC 2056 58 
Grammer Automotive Puebla 5.4, OF C 216 i 
(Grammer inc - shannon 1231 1 
Grammer nc - Hudson 138 - 
[GRAMMER do BraslLtda 039 - 
[GRAMMER Automotive Metall GmbH P 050l 7 [Trade Payables 
|Alygrow Technologies GmbH 4155 2 

3 | Other receivable 

(Grammer AG s 825 
[Grammer Americas LLc - 15 

4 Unbilled revenue 

Grammer AG 38672 7510 
(Grammer Railway Interior Gmbk 228 3025 
Grammer interior shanghai § 00 
|Grammer Vehicle Parts (Shenyang) Co. itd. 018 0.18 
Toledo Molding & Dieic E nn 
[Grammer ndustries LLc 306 3186 
(Grammer nterior Being - 069 
Changchun GRAMMER FAWSN Vehicle Parts Co, td E 057 
(Grammer Americas LLC 213 266 
(Grammer inc 1164 s 
Grammer Do Brasi tda 007 - 



Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited Notes forming part to the Financial Statements for the period ended 31-March-2025 {Allamounts are in Rupees lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 
Note:38 Additional regulatory information required by Schedule il 

Key Financial ratios 

Ratio Numerator ‘Denominator Current period | Previous period | % Variance Reasons 
| Current ratio (times) Current assets Curren liabilties 704 10.78 | -34.69% | Mainly due to decrease in trade receivable. [Return on equity ratio (%] Net Profit after Tax ‘Average Shareholders Equty | 4a16% 45.02%|  -1.50% 
[Trede receivables turnover ratio Revenue from operations | Average Trade Receivable 282 301[ -631% (times) 
Trade Payables turnover ratio (times] Other expenses Average Trade Payables 1708 2446 [ 30.10% [Mainly due to increase n trade payable. 
Net capital turnover ratio (tmes) Revenue from operations Working Capital 183 144" 27.30% |Mainly due to decrease in trade receivable. 
[Net profit ratio (%] Net Profit after Tax Revenue from operations 3553% 3554%| 1015% Return on capital employed (%] Earning Before Interest & Tax Capital Employed 58.50%) 53.55%| _9.2a% [Return on investment (%) Interest income on fixed Fixed deposits 5.27% ©89%|  2356% deposits 

* Debt-equityratio, Debt service coverage rato and Inventory turnover raio are not presented as they are not applicable to the Company. 
* Explanations to items included in numerator and denominator for cornputing the above ratios: EBITis Earnings before interest and tax 
Working capital = Current assets - current libilities Capital employed = Total Shareholders' Funds + Long-term borrowings + Deferred tax liabilities 

Other regulatory information 

(i) Title deeds of immovable properties not held in name of the compary. 
The lease agreements forproperties where the company is the lessee are duly executed In favour of the lessee. No immovable properties are held i the name of the company. 

(i) Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies There are no charges or satisfaction which are yet to be registered with the Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period. 
(i) Details of benami property held 
No proceedings have been nitiated on or are pending against the Company for ol '8 benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder. 

(iv) Borrowing secured against current assets 
‘The company has no borrowings from banks and financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets. 
(v) Wilful defauter 
‘The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financialinstitution or government cr any government authority. 
(¥i) Relationship with struck off companies 
‘The Company has no transactions with the companies struck off under Companies Act, 2012 or Companies Act, 1956. 

{vil) Compliance with number of layers of companies 
The Company has complied with the number of ayers prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013. 

vii) Compliance with approved scheme(s) of arrangements 
‘The Company has nct entered into any scheme of arrangement which has an accounting impact on current or previous financial year. 

{ix) Utiisation of borrowed funds and share premium 
The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entitylies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recordsd in writing o otherwise) that the Intermediary shall: 

2. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) o 
b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries 

The Compary has not recelved any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or ofhenise) that the Company shal 
a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiarles) or 
b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries 

(x) Uncisclosed income 
There is noincome surrendered or disclosed as income during the current or previous year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961, that has ot been recorded in the books of account. 

(x) Details of crypto currency or virtual currency 
‘The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the current or previous year. 

%, 
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Allygram Systems and Technologies Private Limited 
Notes forming part to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31-March-2025 

(All amounts are in Rupess lakhs, unless stated otherwise) 
Note:40 Previous year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary, to make them comparable with those of current year. 
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